
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Nedderman  
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 2nd September, 2011 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2011. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.  
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.  
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Quarter One Budget Monitoring Report  (Pages 7 - 44) 
 
 To consider a report of the Borough Treasurer. 

 
6. Work Programme Progress Report  (Pages 45 - 76) 
 
 Do a full review of the programme with introduction of new items from portfolio holders. 

 
7. Training Requirements   
 
 To consider the Committee’s training requirements for the 2011/12 Civic year. 

 
8. Forward Plan - Extracts  (Pages 77 - 80) 
 
 To note the current forward plan, identify any new items and to determine whether any further 

examination of new issues is appropriate. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 12th July, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J P Findlow (Chairman) 
Councillor D Newton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, B Burkhill, W S Davies, F Keegan, B Moran, 
G Morris, D Neilson and S Corcoran 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors G Barton 

 
116 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

117 OFFICERS PRESENT  
 
Lisa Quinn – Borough Treasurer 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer 
 

118 ALSO PRESENT  
 
John Narraway – Former member of the Business Generation Centre Task and 
Finish Group. 
 

119 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
David Watson from East Cheshire Chamber of Commerce attended the meeting 
to make a statement about the Task and Finish Group report on Business 
Generation Centres (BGCs). David explained that on behalf of the Chamber he 
wished to inform the Council that the Chamber was very keen to work with the 
Council to develop BGCs in Cheshire East. However, he expressed reservations 
about the potential loss of the BGC at Thomas Street Congleton in favour of an 
affordable housing scheme. 
 
He believed that the report would provide a great opportunity for the Council to 
make improvements to the BGC at Wesley Court Sandbach which would bring 
the building back up to the standard that it had previously enjoyed.  
 

120 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



121 OUTLINE OF SERVICE AREAS  
 
Lisa Quinn, Borough Treasurer attended the meeting and gave a presentation on 
the main areas within the Performance and Capacity Directorate that fell within 
the remit of the Committee. 
 
The main areas related to: 
 

• Finance service 
• Annual budget 
• Capital strategy 
• Income and funding 
• Business management 
• Audit 
• Finance 
• Financial strategy 
• Capital programme 
• Reserves strategy 
• Treasure management 
• Insurance 
• Procurement Forward plan 
• Contracts register 
• Procurement including participation in regional procurement hubs 
• Corporate contracts 
• PFI projects 
• Procurement Strategy 
• Shared services 
• Pensions 

 
In response to a question regarding the outturn position of the 2010/2011 
accounts, Lisa explained that a report would be considered by Cabinet in August. 
 
As this Committee did not have a meeting scheduled in August, it was suggested 
that the outturn figures should be submitted to the first meeting of the Budget 
Task Group. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the presentation be noted 
 

(b) That the 2010/2011 outturn report be submitted to the Budget Task 
Group. 

 
122 BUSINESS GENERATION CENTRES  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Business Generation Centre Task and 
Finish group which had carried out a review of the four Business Generation 
Centres (BGCs) in the Borough 
 
The review was carried out in the context of the Council’s Asset 
Management Strategy. The strategy had proposed a fundamental review 
of the Council’s asset holdings, facilitated through an ‘Asset Challenge 

Page 2



Process’ led at that time by the Procurement, Assets and Shared Services 
Portfolio Holder. As part of that process, the Portfolio Holder had asked 
this Committee to undertake a review of the Business Generation Centres 
with a view to the Committee making recommendations to develop the 
Council’s future policy on business generation.  
 
The Committee subsequently set up a Task and Finish group to undertake 
a detailed review of the Council’s involvement in Business Generation 
Centres which had involved undertaking research into best practice in the 
industry conducted though a series of interviews, site visits, and desktop 
exercises.  
 
The review took place between October 2010 and March 2011. 
 
The Task and Finish group, which originally comprised 3 Members, recognised 
that there were inextricable links between the future of the BGC buildings and the 
Economic Development aims of the Council. As a result, the group invited the 
Environmental and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee to nominate a Member to join 
the group to ensure that the Economic Development interests of the Council were 
fully represented increasing the group to 4 Members. The first meeting of the 
group took place in December 2010. 
 
John Narraway a former Member of the Council and a Member of the BGC Task 
and Finish Group had been invited to attend the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on the findings of the investigation. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the report of the Task/Finish group be welcomed and 
supported; 
 
(b) That the recommendations of the Group be endorsed, and referred to the 

Cabinet for consideration and necessary action, and that Cabinet be 
invited initially to comment on the details of the recommendations: 

 
1. That in line with the Council’s Economic Development Strategy, the 

principle of Business generation, for start up incubation businesses 
in Cheshire East be fully supported by the Council, in properly 
managed, dedicated premises, on ‘easy in easy out’ terms by way 
of licence agreements; 

 
2. That the existing buildings owned by the Council and located at 

Wesley Avenue Sandbach, Scope House Crewe, and Brierley 
Street Crewe be retained as BGCs, and the Council undertake a 
soft market testing exercise to seek a partner to manage, promote 
and market the 3 centres on behalf of the Council. The market 
testing to be undertaken in tandem with an approach to MMU and 
Keele University to seek partnership opportunities to provide 
business advice ,and mentoring schemes for incubation 
businesses.  

 

Page 3



3. That in future, subject to financial availability, all BGCs have as a 
minimum the following support services,  

 
• a fully staffed reception,  
• telephone facilities in all units, 
• broadband,  
• communal business equipment; 

 
4. That in view of the poor location, condition of the building, and significantly 

lower occupancy rates than the other 3 BGCs in the Borough, the BGC at 
Thomas Street Congleton, be closed down and the building be declared 
surplus to requirements and offered for sale on the open market or 
alternatively, the site be considered as a potential site for an affordable 
housing scheme; 

 
 

5. That in conjunction with the Chamber of Commerce, the Council explore 
options to secure the continuity of businesses displaced by the closure of 
the Thomas street facility, by assisting them to locate alternative 
accommodation within Congleton.  

 
6. That Capital receipts received from the sale of Thomas Street be 

earmarked towards a scheme to refurbish Scope House Crewe under the 
‘Asset backed vehicle’ scheme. 

 
7. That in the event that economic conditions improve sufficiently in the 

future to lead to an increase in demand for BGCs, consideration be given 
to facilitating a suitable building in Macclesfield for use as a BGC to 
address the current shortage of available incubation facilities in the north 
of the Borough; 

 
8. That the current practice of providing facilities rent free to tenants in lieu of 

providing reception services, as occurs at Thomas Street Congleton and 
Scope House Crewe, be ceased with immediate effect. 

 
 

(c) That the head of Planning and Policy be invited to a future meeting of this 
committee to explain the Council’s policy in respect of business in rural 
areas. 

(d) That the Senior Scrutiny officer be requested to submit a progress report 
on this matter in 6 months time. 

 
123 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS  

 
Mark Nedderman outlined the process agreed by the Scrutiny Chairmen’s Group 
to approve work programmes for the 2011/2012 municipal year. The Chairman 
and Vice-chairman would be meeting the Leader of the Council and Procurement 
and Shared Services Portfolio holders within the next few weeks to discuss 
emerging issues. The committee would then meet informally during the summer 
to consider a draft work programme with a view to the work programmes of all 6 
committees being submitted to Cabinet in the autumn. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

Page 4



124 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  
 
The Committee considered items listed in the current forward plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be received and noted.  
 
 

125 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
There were no consultations from Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm 
 

Councillor J P Findlow (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
REPORT TO: CABINET 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 5  September 2011  
Report of: Director of Finance & Business Services /  Head of Policy 

and Performance   
Subject/Title: 
Portfolio Holders: 

2011/12 First Quarter Review of Performance  
Cllr Wesley Fitzgerald / Cllr. David Brown 

  
                                                                   
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1  Cheshire East is committed to continuous improvement and excellence  

in all that it influences and delivers.  This report gives summary and detailed 
information about its financial and non-financial performance during the first 
quarter of 2011/12.    
 

1.2    Annex 1 provides an update on the overall Financial Stability of the Council, 
including the positions on Grants, Council Tax and Business Rates, Treasury 
Management, Centrally held budgets, and the Management of the Council’s 
Reserves.      

 
1.3 Annex 2 provides projections of service financial performance for the 2011-12 

financial year. It highlights the key financial pressures which the Council’s 
services are facing, and particularly focuses upon areas of high financial risk 
to the Council.  

 
1.4 Annex 3  provides a summary of the key performance headlines at the end of    

Quarter One.    
 
1.5      The key points to emerge at the first quarter stage, which are explained in the 

report are:       
 

Service Revenue Outturn 
 - Services are forecasting a £5.7m overspend against their budgets, after 
taking into account requests for fully funded supplementary revenue 
estimates.      
-  Around £3.6m of this can be mitigated by unallocated contingencies, capital 
financing underspend, and surplus grants.      
-  Services will seek to identify further remedial actions to address net  £2.1m 
budget shortfall. 
 

    Reserves   
- Together with the budgeted contribution to balances, and other items 
including surplus earmarked reserves, it is estimated that the level of 
general reserves at March 2012 will be approximately £18m.     

 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



Savings / Pressures   
- However, within the above forecasts, services are facing significant 
challenges in delivering some of the planned savings, and there is a risk that 
a substantial number of savings proposals included within the 2011-12 
budget will not be fully achieved.  Additionally, there is a risk  of further 
emerging pressures outlined in the report which have not been factored into 
the forecasts.         

 
Capital Programme  
- Forecast variance from budget of £18m in 2011-12 is largely explained by  
slippage, with costs being rephased to future years.      

 
 Debt  
 - Level is broadly in line with position at end of 2010-11 financial year.   
 

Performance   
-  From the retained former statutory indicators (National Indicators and Best 
Value Performance Indicators) reported corporately during the first quarter, 
ten measures (out of a basket of 21) were reported as performing on or 
above target. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Cabinet is requested to note and comment as appropriate on the following 

financial issues: 
 

• the overall financial stability of the Council, including Grants, in-year 
collection rates for Council Tax and Business Rates, Treasury 
Management, and centrally held budgets (Annex 1); 

•  the impact on the Council’s general reserves position as detailed in  
 Annex 1;  

• the forecast service revenue and capital outturn positions (Annex 2); 
• the Council’s invoiced debt position as shown in Annex 2;   
• progress on delivering the 2011-12 capital programme, detailed in Annex 2   
and Appendix 1;  

• Delegated Decisions approved by Directors for Supplementary Capital 
Estimates (SCE) and virement requests up to £100,000, as shown in   
Annex 2, Appendix 2a; 

• Delegated Decisions approved by Directors in consultation with the 
relevant Portfolio Holder and the Portfolio Holder for Resources for 
Supplementary Capital Estimates and virement requests over £100,000 
and up to and including £500,000 as shown in Annex 2, Appendix 2b. 
 

2.2 Cabinet is requested to note and comment as appropriate on the following 
service performance issues, contained in Annex 3: 
 
• note the successes achieved during the first quarter of 2011/12, and 
consider issues raised in relation to underperformance against targets and 
how these will be addressed.      

 
 

Page 8



2.3 Cabinet is requested to approve the following:  
 

• the retention of £0.4m of earmarked reserves previously identified for 
return to general balances;        

 
• a Supplementary Revenue Estimate of £3.0m to create a central 
contingency from additional non-ringfenced grant funding, to be the 
subject of bids from services (Annex 1); 

 
• Supplementary Revenue Estimates for services of £2.2m to be met from 
the central grants contingen
[...]
t of debt will be lower than forecast resulting in a saving in the budget of 
£700,000.   

 
Treasury Management  

 
12. Investment income is currently £20,000 lower than budgeted.  The original budget of 

£0.8m was based on falling balances available for investment and interest rates 
starting to rise mid way through 2011/12.  Based upon the current economic 
forecasts, investment interest rates are not expected to increase until nearer the end 
of the financial year.  However, opportunities are being taken to invest for longer 
periods for higher than budgeted returns wherever possible.  Any budget shortfall on 
investment interest should be compensated by savings on external interest 
payments.  

 
•  The average lend position (the ’cash balance’) including fund manager and 

legacy balances up to the end of the first quarter was £75.8m. 
• The average interest rate received on in house investments up to the end of 

the first quarter was 1.12% 
• The average interest rate received on the externally managed Investec fund 

up to the end of the first quarter was -0.82%.  This represents a fall in value. 
 

13. The Council placed £20m with Investec on 27th May 2011 for them to manage in 
pooled funds.  There are two investment models which are exposed to different 
degrees of risk and volatility with £10m invested in each.  During the past 12 months 
these funds have performed well but during June 2011 concerns over European 
funding issues had a negative impact on the markets resulting in a dip in the value of 
these funds.  The expectation is that these funds will increase in value of the next 
few months. 

 
14. The Council’s total average interest rate up to the end of quarter 1 in 2011-12 was 

0.95%. This is favourable when compared to the London Inter-bank Bid Rate for 7 
days at 0.44%.  The base rate remained at 0.50% for the quarter.   

 

Comparator Average Rate Q1 

Cheshire East  0.95% 

LIBID 7 Day Rate 0.44% 

LIBID 3 Month Rate 0.72% 

Base Ra
[...]
 for 
assessing deliverability of potential growth sites.   

 
• Places Other – £219k required to meet ongoing planned policy objectives.  

The expenditure against these items has been incurred or is planned for 
2011-12 and is not currently included in the FQR forecast out-turn, therefore if 
they are not funded from these reserves they will need to be met from the 
revenue budget.  

 
23.  The impact of the service outturn forecast is to reduce balances by £5.7m. However 

this can be mitigated by £3.6m of service related items contained within central 
adjustments above, resulting in a net service impact of  £2.1m as follows:  

 
£m  

Service Outturn   -5.7 
Contingencies     2.1 
Capital financing    0.7 
Grants      0.8 

  Total               -2.1 
 

24. The potential impact on these items on the level of General Reserves is shown in 
Table 5 below.     

 
Table 5 – Change in Reserves Position 
 
    £m     £m 
Opening Balance at 1 April 2011     12.5 
Planned Contribution to reserves  5.1  
Fleming VAT claims  0.7       
Contribution from earmarked reserves  1.9  
Other  0.2      7.9 
   
Service Outturn Impacts  -2.1     -2.1 
   
Forecast Closing Balance at 31 March        18.3 

 
 

25. In addition to the above movements on general reserves, it should be noted that the 
Council has approval to capitalise up to £3m of Voluntary Redundancy costs in 
2011-12, although no decision has yet been made on whether to take this up.  If 
agreed, this would effectively spread the £3m cost over a number of years, with a 
resultant reduction in the impact on revenue budgets.   

   
26. However, within the above forecasts, services are facing challenges in delivering 

planned savings, and there is a risk that a significant number of savings proposals 
included within the 2011-12 budget will not be fully achieved.  Services have also 
identified further potential emerging pressures which have not been factored into the 
forecasts.  At this stage of the year ther
[...]
staffing savings will be achieved.  
However the service have centralised the Business Support function, 
and will need to keep spend on supplies and services under review, 
bearing in mind the wider Business Management Review. 

 
16. The service is also applying for a Supplementary Revenue Estimate of 

£144k from the grants contingency in respect of Extended Rights to Free 
Transport, where the actual grant received is more than the original 
budget allocation. 

 
Schools / Other School Related  -  £1.822m overspend 

 
17. In setting the Needs Led Budget for 2011-12, no budget was set aside 

for early retirement, pension and redundancy costs relating to schools.   
These are enhancements paid to teachers but which cannot be charged 
to DSG.  This currently costs £2.3m per year.  

 
18. Centrally retained DSG was not fully spent in 2010-11, allowing budget 

of £538k to be carried forward and used to offset the budget pressures 
on schools redundancy, £280k and SEN contingency £200k.  An 
increase in the amount of DSG allocated by the DfE for 2011-12 of 
£430k has added to this, creating an underspend in centrally retained 
DSG of £478k to offset the pensions funding gap. 

 
19. The Individual Schools Budget (ISB) is assumed to balance as actual 

spend will equal budget and schools will retain in full any carry forward.  
The 2011-12 budgets will increase by £10m when the 2010-11 
carryforward is applied to the accounts from reserves.   

 
20. The income budgets for the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and VIth 

Form income from the YPLA will be reduced in year in direct proportion 
to the expenditure budget reductions in the ISB following any adjustment 
relating to schools converting to Academies during the year as the 
budgets are calculated as no longer being due to the maintained school, 
i.e. the net impact should be nil.   

 
Emerging Pressures 

 
21. In addition to the pressures caused by the Pensions funding gap and 

grant income shortfall, the se
[...]
including - Carbon reduction  
                                                              - Health 
 
 
6.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  

Agenda Item 6Page 45



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

 
9.1 There are no identifiable risks. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Committee previously reviewed the 2011/2012 work programme at its 

meeting held on 14 June 2011. However, a full review was delayed to await the 
outcome of changes made by the Leader in respect of the individual portfolio 
holder responsibilities. The Scrutiny Chairman’s group subsequently made 
recommendations to the Constitution Committee to realign the new Scrutiny 
Committee structure to the new portfolio responsibilities. The Constitution 
Committee supported the recommended changes and Council on 21 July 2011 
formally approved the new terms of reference. Consequently, a number of 
matters that had been in this Committee’s work programme in 2010/2011 have 
now transferred to other Committees. 

 
10.2 As a consequence of the Council decision, Corporate Scrutiny Committee now 

deals with the Leader/Resources and Procurement and Shared Services 
Portfolio holders only. 

 
10.4 The Chairman and Vice - Chairman of the Committee held meetings with the 

two Portfolio Holders on 1 August 2011 to discuss emerging priorities within 
their respective portfolios for 2011/2012. 

 
10.3 The work programme attached has been amended to reflect those discussions 

with the portfolio holders. The matters within the work programme require 
prioritisation. Members may also suggest additional items for consideration  

 
10.4 However, when selecting potential topics, Members must have regard to the 

Corporate plan and Sustainable Community Strategy – ‘Ambition for all’ and 
also to the general criteria which should be applied to all potential items when 
considering whether any S
[...]
 four months. 
The Plan is rolled forward every month. It will next be published in mid  September and will then 
contain all key decisions expected to be taken between 1 October and and 31 January 2012.  Key 
decisions are defined in the Councils Constitution. 
 
Reports relevant to key decisions, and any listed background documents may be viewed at any of 
the Councils Offices/Information Centres 6 days before the decision is to be made.  Copies of, or 
extracts from these documents may be obtained on the payment of a reasonable fee from the 
following address:- 
 
Democratic Services Team 
Cheshire East Council , 
c/o Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach Cheshire CW11 1HZ 
Telephone:  01270 686463 
 
However, it is not possible to make available for viewing or to supply copies of reports or 
documents, the publication of which is restricted due to confidentiality of the information contained. 
 
A decision notice for each key decision is published within 6 days of it having been made.  This is 
open for public inspection on the Council's Website, Council Information Centres and Council 
Offices. 
 
The law and the Council's Constitution provides for urgent key decisions to be made.  A decision 
notice will be published for these in exactly the same way. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 77



 
Forward Plan 1 September 2011 to 31 December 2011 

 

Key Decision Decisions to be Taken Decision 
Maker 

Expected 
Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Relevant 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

How to make 
representation to 
the decision made 

CE11/12-12 
Capital 
Strategy 2012-
2015 

To approve the Capital Strategy 
which is part of the Business 
Planning Process. 

Cabinet 5 Sep 2011 Capital Asset Group. 
Members and Officers. 
 
 

Resources Lisa Quinn, Director 
of Finance and 
Business Services 
 

CE10/11-49/1 
Future 
Operation 
Knutsford 
Cinema 

To decide on the future running 
and preferred operating model. 

Cabinet 3 Oct 2011 Local community 
groups and Knutsford 
Town Council. 
 
 

Corporate Guy Kilminster, 
Head of Health and 
Wellbeing Services 
 

CE10/11-69 
Libraries 
Services 
Strategy 
Development 

To determine the approach to 
the delivery of library services. 

Cabinet 3 Oct 2011 Staff, customers, Ward 
Members, Town and 
Parish Councils by 
means of meetings, 
notices and briefings. 
 
 

Corporate 
Scrutiny 1 
February 2011 

Guy Kilminster, 
Head of Health and 
Wellbeing Services 
 

CE10/11-49/2 
Future 
Operation of 
Crewe Lyceum 
Theatre 

To decide on the future running 
and preferred operating model. 

Cabinet 5 Dec 2011 Voice for Crewe, local 
community groups, 
Crewe Charter 
Trustees, 
 
 

Corporate Guy Kilminster, 
Head of Health and 
Wellbeing Services 
 

P
age 78



 
 
Key Decision Decisions to be Taken Decision 

Maker 
Expected 
Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Relevant 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

How to make 
representation to 
the decision made 

CE11/12-18 
Temporary 
Agency Staff 
Contract 

To approve the award of this 
contract as a joint arrangement 
with Cheshire West and Chester 
Council.  

Cabinet 5 Dec 2011 Supplier Briefing. 
 
 

Corporate Paul Bradshaw, 
Head of HR and 
Organisational 
Development 
 

CE11/12-4 
Business 
Planning 
Process 
2012/2015 - 
Business Plan 

To approve the Business Plan 
for 2012/2015 incorporating 
updated budget and policy 
proposals together with the 
Capital Programme. 

Cabinet, 
Council 

6 Feb 2012 With all Members and 
a range of local 
stakeholders including 
PCT’s, Parish 
Councils, social care 
representatives, 
businesses, trades 
unions, the schools 
forum and the public. 
 
 

To be determined 
but expected to 
be a scrutiny 
budget 
consultation 
group. 

Lisa Quinn, Director 
of Finance and 
Business Services 
 

P
age 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Quarter One Budget Monitoring Report
	Annex 1  Financial Stability v2
	Annex 1 App 1 Grant Summary
	Annex 2  Servi

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
held on Friday, 2nd September, 2011 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J P Findlow (Chairman) 
Councillor D Newton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Barton, G Baxendale, B Burkhill, S Corcoran, W S Davies and 
G Morris 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors B Moran, D Topping and R Fletcher 
 

126 OFFICERS PRESENT  
 
Lisa Quinn - Director of Finance and Business Services. 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer. 
 

127 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

128 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

129 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak. 
 

130 QUARTER ONE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Finance and Business 
Services and Head of Policy and Performance containing a summary and 
detailed information about the Council’s financial and non financial performance 
during the first quarter 2011/2012. 
 
In summary, the quarter one position was as follows: 
 

• Services were forecasting a £5.7 million against their budgets, after taking 
into account requests for fully funded supplementary revenue estimates 

• Around £3.6 million of this figure could be mitigated by unallocated 
contingencies, capital financing under spend, and surplus grants. 



• Services would seek to identify further remedial actions to address a net 
£2.1million budget shortfall. 

• It was estimated that the general reserves at March 2012 would be 
approximately £18million 

• There were risks that a substantial number of savings proposals included 
in the 2011-12 budget would not be fully achieved. 

• The forecasted variance in capital programme of £18 million was largely 
explained by slippage, with costs being re-phased over future years. 

• Debt was broadly in line with the position at the end of the 2010/2011 
financial year 

• 10 measures out of a basket of 10 from the retained former statutory 
indicators were performing on or above target. 

 
Members of the Committee questioned the Director of Finance and Business 
services and Head of policy and Performance on the contents of the report and 
made the following recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the committee believes that it is imperative that Cabinet takes early 

intervention measures to address the projected overspends highlighted 
in the quarter one budget report and accordingly, Cabinet be informed 
that whilst acknowledging that such early action will inevitably lead to 
pressures upon service delivery, the committee believes that Cabinet 
should be mindful to ensure that any remedial action taken to balance 
the budget should not have a negative impact on the quality of service 
offered to residents of Cheshire East and therefore, any actions taken 
now should include mitigating measures to avoid reductions in service. 

 
(b) That the committee has concerns about the projected reduction of car 

parking income of £227,000 which is attributed in the report to the current 
economic recessionary pressures and delays in tariff increase. The 
committee is also concerned about the projected reduction in income from 
fines of £213,000. The committee believes that this issue should be 
investigated as a matter of urgency to identify the underlying cause of the 
projected reduction in income and to investigate the anecdotal evidence 
that many car parks within the borough appear to have seen a dramatic 
decrease in use, whilst at the same time, on-street parking in town centres 
appears to have increased significantly.  

 
(c) That Cabinet be informed that this Committee is of the view that the 

importance of the asset challenge process cannot be overestimated, and 
accordingly, Cabinet should be encouraged to take measures to pursue 
this process with some vigour to ensure the Council maximises its 
potential to obtain capital receipts. 

 
(d) That the committee welcomes the option to capitalise up to £3million 

redundancy costs in 2011/12 but would not favour taking out external 
borrowing to fund this arrangement if at all possible. 

 
(e) That the committee regrets that performance information which is referred 

to in the last paragraph of section 1.5 of the report is not reported in full, 
although it is acknowledged that this information appears in the full 
cabinet report. 



 
(f) That the committee believes that the schemes listed at paragraphs 80 and 

81, Queens Park Restoration and LTP Poynton Revitalisation Scheme 
have been treated in an inconsistent manner in that an overspend is 
envisaged in respect of transition works in the Poynton schemes and is 
deemed to be allowable, but any potential overspends in respect of 
Queens park are to be limited to only essential footpath work. 

 
(g) That the Director of Finance and Business services be requested to 

provide additional information about the Council’s policy in respect of 
interest accrued on any unspent 106 monies. 

 
(h) That the Director of Finance and Business services be requested to 

provide the committee with a fuller explanation of the enhancements paid 
to teachers relating to early retirement, pension and redundancy costs in 
paragraph 17 costing £2.3 million per annum. 

  
(i) That Director of Finance and Business services be requested to provide 

further analysis on the impact of inflation on budget setting for 2012/13. 
 
 
 

131 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Borough Solicitor containing the 
proposed Work programme for 2011/2012. 
 
The work programme had been added to since the previous meeting of the 
Committee, following meetings held between the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
and Leader of the Council and Procurement and Shared Services Portfolio holder 
on 1 August 2011 to reflect Cabinet priorities. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) That the report be received; 

 
(b) That the item relating to Local Highways and Local Transport/ Liaison 
Committees be deleted from the work programme; 

 
(c) That the Senior Scrutiny Officer be requested to contact His Worship the 
Mayor regarding the new work programme item concerning support for 
the Mayoralty; 

 
(d) That the Director of Finance and Business Services be requested to 
submit a report to the next meeting of the Committee on Procurement. 

 
 
 

132 TRAINING REQUIREMENTS  
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer asked the Committee Members to consider 
training requirements for the remainder of the civic year. He informed the 
Committee that the Scrutiny Chairmen’s Group was in the process of putting 



together a training plan, specifically for Scrutiny Members and was seeking 
suggestions to be included in a training programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Senior Scrutiny Officer be requested to contact New 
Members of the Council to seek their views on training requirements. 

 
 

133 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  
 
The Committee considered items listed in the current forward plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be received and noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.50 am 

 
Councillor J P Findlow (Chairman) 

 
 


